risk factors (credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk) and the resulting effects on the net fair value of assets minus liabilities.
The scenarios combine these individual shocks to illustrate different capital market possibilities.

Scenarios 1 and 2 strongly reduce the fair value of shares, bonds and real estate at the same time. They show two different
combinations of market value reductions over the main asset classes. The fair value of the assets is still significantly higher
than the value of the liabilities after the stress is applied.

Scenario 3 shows a credit shock affecting stock and bond markets, scenario 4 is based on a shock to equity securities
(including real estate), and scenario 5 shows an interest rate shock that has a large effect on the value of bonds and real
estate. All of the scenario calculations were performed using a ceteris paribus approach.

The following tables show the stress parameters and the effects on IFRS capital of each scenario on the respective dates
(not including deferred taxes, deferred profit participation or deferred mathematical reserve).

30 Half-year financial report 2020

Reduction in market value 30.6.2020

  Scenario 0 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares 0% -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%

of bonds 0% -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%

of real estate 0% -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%

Market value of assets less liabilities (in EUR millions) 7,344.5 5,270.6 5,845.8 5,476.4 6,597.1 5,400.9

Reduction in market value 31.12.2019

  Scenario 0 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares 0% -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%

of bonds 0% -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%

of real estate 0% -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%

Market value of assets less liabilities (in EUR millions) 7,301.5 5,204.4 5,802.4 5,402.1 6,546.8 5,366.1

Impairment needed for financial instruments available for sale

Impairments 30.6.2020 31.12.2019

Financial instruments available for sale Gross book value Impairment Net book value Gross book value Impairment Net book value

in EUR '000

Bonds 22,442,675 9,000 22,433,675 22,309,470 9,029 22,300,441

not adjusted 22,433,675 0 22,433,675 22,300,438 0 22,300,438

adjusted 9,000 9,000 0 9,032 9,029 3

Shares* 402,443 52,330 350,113 485,484 36,961 448,523

not adjusted 286,097 0 286,097 382,023 0 382,023

adjusted 116,346 52,330 64,016 103,461 36,961 66,500

Investment funds 2,152,921 49,532 2,103,389 2,230,276 48,631 2,181,645

not adjusted 2,059,900 0 2,059,900 2,135,880 0 2,135,880

adjusted 93,021 49,532 43,489 94,396 48,631 45,765

Total 24,998,039 110,862 24,887,177 25,025,230 94,621 24,930,609

*Not including impairment of shares in affiliated companies and other participations

Around EUR 23.1 million in impairment of financial instruments available for sale was recognised through profit and loss in
financial year 2020, including around EUR 8.6 million due to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Financial result – current income

Based on the supervisory authority recommendations, financial service provider dividends can be either deferred or sus-
pended in some countries. The effects on the financial result for financial year 2020 still cannot be reliably estimated.

[…]

The spread assumption is the critical factor for the changes in value of Level 3 measured bonds in the financial instruments
available for sale category and the sensitivity to this factor is of particular interest as a result. Due to the COVID-19 crisis,
the spreads have increased up to 120 basis points compared to the measurement for 31.12.2019.

The material important bonds measured using a level 3 method in the financial instruments available for sale category are
held by the Austrian, Czech and Polish companies and show the following sensitivities:

Financial instruments available for sale - loans Fair value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 30.6.2020 308,927

Rating-dependent spread +50bp -3,745

Effect on the income statement 0

Effect on the statement of comprehensive income -3,745

Rental income, the capitalisation rate and land prices per square meter are the main factors affecting the calculation of real
estate values, and this is why the sensitivities for these factors are presented. No conclusions can be drawn at present with
respect to a change in these parameters based on the COVID-19 crisis.

The following sensitivities result from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Real estate Fair value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 30.6.2020 3,610,335

Rental income -5% 3,490,894

Rental income +5% 3,746,823

Capitalisation rate -50bp 3,836,022

Capitalisation rate +50bp 3,429,343

Land prices -5% 3,582,950

Land prices +5% 3,653,811

Since real estate is measured at cost in the Group balance sheet, negative sensitivities would only affect the income state-
ment if property value fell below book value. There was no effect on other comprehensive income.

 VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 53

Reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities

Please refer to Note 10. Financial result excluding at equity consolidated companies starting on page 44 for information on
the effects of changes in value recognised in profit and loss.

Development 30.6.2020 31.12.2019

Financial instruments available for sale Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3